MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1838.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER. 1838.

Chapter 406.

AN ACT to authorize the town of Pittston to dispose of the old Meeting-house in said

Approved February 22, 1838.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the inhabitants of the town of Pittston be and they are hereby authorized to sell in such way as they shall think proper, the old meeting house which was built by the inhabitants and original proprietors of said town; the proceeds of the sale thereof to be deposited Proceeds to be deposited deposited in in the town Treasury.

Be it further enacted, That previous to SECT. 2. the said sale, the said inhabitants shall cause an appraisal to be made by three discreet persons, who are not proprietors, of the relative value of the pews in said house; and the proceeds of said sale, after de-Proceeds, disposed of ducting expenses, shall be divided among the proprietors of the pews, in proportion to their appraisal—Provided, that if any proprietor shall fail to call upon the town Treasurer for his share within one year from the time he shall be notified of the sale, it shall be forfeited to the town.

Chapter 407.

AN ACT to set off so much of a lot of land, belonging to John K. Damon, as lies in the town of Cooper, and annex the same to the town of Alexander.

Approved February 22, 1838.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That so much of the lot of land as belongs to John K. Damon, situated within the town of Cooper, in the County of Washington, be and the same hereby is annexed to the Aunexed town of Alexander, in the County aforesaid; said lot ander. is bounded as follows: -east and west by land owned